10

 -

 1
43

,0
28

,7
10

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

D
er

iv
at

iv
es

- F
or

ei
gn

 E
xc

ha
ng

e
 6

62
,9

70
,2

97

 -

 4
56

,2
22

,6
97

 2

06
,7

47
,6

00

 -

 -

 -

 -

D
ep

os
its

 fr
om

 c
us

to
m

er
s

 2
,4

34
,5

96
,3

21

 1
,3

09
,6

20
,9

89

 5
63

,3
01

,8
65

 2

16
,2

61
,5

01

 1
92

,3
11

,7
48

 2

70
,3

71
,0

65

 -

To
ta

l L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

 3

,2
40

,5
95

,3
28

 1

,3
09

,6
20

,9
89

 1

,16
2,

55
3,

27
2

 4

23
,0

09
,10

1

 1
92

,3
11

,7
48

 2

70
,3

71
,0

65

 -

 -

To
ta

l i
nt

er
es

t
se

ns
it

iv
it

y
ga

p
28

5,
03

3,
60

8
(1

,0
56

,10
3,

99
5)

1,

09
9,

28
0,

04
9

 (1
29

,4
03

,9
01

)
 (3

8,
28

0,
65

0)

 (4
2,

63
1,

87
5)

 -

33

6,
75

9,
15

6

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

AfrAsia Bank Limited And Its Subsidiary104

THE GROUP	 2009
	 Sensitivity of net
	 % Change in 	 Effect on profit of change in currency on	 interest income
Currency	 Currency rate	 Assets	 Liabilities	 and equity
	 	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
AUD	 +5%	  4,159,229 	 (4,054,961)	 104,268
	 -5%	 (4,159,229)	 4,054,961	 (104,268)
EUR	 +5%	 20,327,574	 (20,092,457)	 235,117
	 -5%	 (20,327,574)	 20,092,457	 (235,117)
GBP	 +5%	 17,699,556	 (16,966,177)	 733,379
	 -5%	 (17,699,556)	 16,966,177	 (733,379)
USD	 +5%	 114,796,344	 (111,837,620)	 2,958,724
	 -5%	 (114,796,344)	 111,837,620	 (2,958,724)

	 2008
	 Sensitivity of net
	 % Change in 	 Effect on profit of change in currency on	 interest income
Currency	 Currency rate	 Assets	 Liabilities	 and equity
	 	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
AUD	 +5%	 9,085,947	 (8,727,219)	 358,728
	 -5%	 (9,085,947)	 8,727,219	 (358,728)
EUR	 +5%	 12,141,253	 (5,886,647)	 6,254,606
	 -5%	 (12,141,253)	 5,886,647	 (6,254,606)
GBP	 +5%	 9,199,234	 (8,984,141)	 215,093
	 -5%	 (9,199,234)	 8,984,141	 (215,093)
USD	 +5%	 37,222,836	 (18,363,103)	 18,859,733
	 -5%	 (37,222,836)	 18,363,103	 (18,859,733)

(e) Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of
a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. Management
has set limits on positions by currency. Positions
are monitored on a daily basis and hedging
strategies are used to ensure positions are
maintained within established limits.

	The table below indicates the currencies to
which the Bank had significant exposure at
30 June 2009 on all its monetary assets and
liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The
analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably

possible movement of the currency rate against
the MUR, with all other variables held constant
on the income statement (due to the fair value of
currency sensitive non trading monetary assets
and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in
fair value of currency swaps and forward foreign
exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges). A
negative amount in the table reflects a potential
net reduction in income statement or equity,
while a positive amount reflects a net potential
increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the
below currencies against the MUR would have
resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact.

34.	 Risk Management (Cont’d)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

105AfrAsia Bank Limited And Its Subsidiary

THE BANK	 2009
	 Sensitivity of net
	 % Change in 	 Effect on profit of change in currency on	 interest income
Currency	 Currency rate	 Assets	 Liabilities	 and equity
	 	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
AUD	 +5%	  4,155,931 	 (4,054,961)	 100,970
	 -5%	 (4,155,931)	 4,054,961	 (100,970)
EUR	 +5%	 20,327,574	 (20,092,457)	 235,117
	 -5%	 (20,327,574)	 20,092,457	 (235,117)
GBP	 +5%	 17,699,556	 (16,966,177)	 733,379
	 -5%	 (17,699,556)	 16,966,177	 (733,379)
USD	 +5%	 112,926,704	 (108,694,493)	 4,232,211
	 -5%	 (112,926,704)	 108,694,493	 (4,232,211)

	 2008
	 Sensitivity of net
	 % Change in 	 Effect on profit of change in currency on	 interest income
Currency	 Currency rate	 Assets	 Liabilities	 and equity
	 	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
AUD	 +5%	  8,327,324 	 (8,267,100)	 60,224
	 -5%	 (8,327,324)	 8,267,100	 (60,224)
EUR	 +5%	 12,141,253	 (5,886,647)	 6,254,606
	 -5%	 (12,141,253)	 5,886,647	 (6,254,606)
GBP	 +5%	 9,199,234	 (8,984,141)	 215,093
	 -5%	 (9,199,234)	 8,984,141	 (215,093)
USD	 +5%	 37,222,836	 (18,363,103)	 18,859,733
	 -5%	 (37,222,836)	 18,363,103	 (18,859,733)

34.	 Risk Management (Cont’d)
(e) 	 Currency risk (Cont’d)

(f) Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from
systems failure, human error, fraud or external
events. When controls fail to perform, operational
risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal
or regulatory implications, or lead to financial
loss. The Bank cannot expect to eliminate
all operational risks, but through a control
framework and by monitoring and responding to
potential risks, the Bank is able to manage the
risks. Controls include effective segregation of
duties, access, authorisation and reconciliation